

In the  
**Supreme Court of Ohio**

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2016-0238
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Mahoning County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Seventh Appellate District
SHERRY BEMBRY, et al.,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Defendants-Appellants.	:	Case Nos. 2014 MA 51; 2014 MA 52
	:	

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL  
MICHAEL DEWINE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO**

---

LOUIS M. DEFABIO\* (0059101)

*\*Counsel of Record*

4822 Market Street

Suite 220

Youngstown, Ohio 44512

330-782-3000; 330-782-5224 fax

loudefabio@aol.com

Counsel for Appellants

Sherry Bembry and Harsimran Singh

PAUL J. GAINS (0020323)

Mahoning County Prosecutor

RALPH M. RIVERA\* (0082063)

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

*\*Counsel of Record*

21 West Boardman Street, 6th Floor

Youngstown, Ohio 44503

330-740-2330; 330-740-2008 fax

rivera@mahoningcountyoh.gov

Counsel for Appellee

State of Ohio

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)

Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY\* (0083284)

State Solicitor

*\*Counsel of Record*

PETER T. REED (0089948)

Deputy Solicitor

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax

eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Ohio Attorney General Michael DeWine

KATHERINE ROSS-KINZIE\* (0089762)

Assistant State Public Defender

*\*Counsel of Record*

Office of the Ohio Public Defender

250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-5394; 614-752-5167 fax

katherine.ross-kinzie@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Ohio Public Defender

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST .....	3
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS .....	3
A.    The “knock-and-announce rule” generally requires that police officers executing a search warrant knock on the door and announce their presence before entering the home identified on the warrant. ....	3
B.    When the police learned that Harsimran Singh was selling heroin around his apartment complex, they obtained a search warrant for his apartment and forcibly entered it after they were “constructively refused admittance.” .....	5
C.    The trial court granted a motion to suppress the contraband, but the Seventh District reversed its suppression order. ....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7

**Amicus Ohio Attorney General’s Proposition of Law:**

<i>Article I, Section 14 of the Ohio Constitution does not require courts to exclude evidence in criminal trials that police officers uncovered when executing a valid search warrant after a violation of the knock-and-announce rule. ....</i>	
A.	The Court should read a provision of the Ohio Constitution in the manner that best comports with this Court’s principles of constitutional interpretation, whether or not that reading adheres to, or departs from, U.S. Supreme Court decisions. ....7
1.	The Court’s rules of interpretation have long placed dispositive weight on the Ohio Constitution’s text, structure, and history, and on the judiciary’s institutional role in enforcing constitutional commands.....12
2.	The Court should reject a U.S. Supreme Court case when the relevant text or history of the U.S. and Ohio Constitutions differ or when the U.S. Supreme Court case adopts a reading unmoored from that text and history. ....14
B.	Article I, Section 14’s text and history, this Court’s cases interpreting the provision, and the policy arguments that Bemby and Singh invoke all prove that the exclusionary rule does not apply to violations of the knock-and-announce rule.....16

1.	This Court should be wary of extending a state exclusionary rule beyond the federal rule’s reach because its policy-based roots sit uncomfortably with the Court’s text-focused mode of constitutional interpretation. ....	16
2.	Even under the general policy debate governing when the exclusionary rule’s benefits exceed its costs, this Court should not depart from Hudson by unilaterally extending the rule to this knock-and-announce context under the Ohio Constitution.....	21
a.	Courts have reserved the exclusionary rule for narrow circumstances because of its high societal costs. ....	21
b.	Bembry and Singh cannot establish that the exclusionary rule’s benefits exceed its costs in this knock-and-announce setting. ....	23
3.	Bembry and Singh’s arguments fail to justify the harsh exclusionary-rule penalty for knock-and-announce violations under Article I, Section 14. ....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AL Post 763 v. Ohio Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 82 Ohio St. 3d 108 (1998) .....	24
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	19
<i>Arnold v. Cleveland</i> , 67 Ohio St. 3d 35 (1993) .....	1, 8, 14
<i>Atwater v. Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	28
<i>Berumen v. State</i> , 182 P.3d 635 (Alaska Ct. App. 2008).....	30
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798).....	8
<i>Cincinnati, Wilmington &amp; Zanesville, R.R. Co. v. Comm’rs of Clinton Cnty.</i> , 1 Ohio St. 77 (1852).....	13
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Alexander</i> , 54 Ohio St. 2d 248 (1978) .....	2, 16, 28
<i>Cleveland Tel. Co. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 98 Ohio St. 358 (1918).....	13
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	8
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	11, 14
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010).....	9
<i>Haight v. Minchak</i> , ___ Ohio St. 3d ___, 2016-Ohio-1053 .....	13

<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	15
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Hill v. Higdon</i> , 5 Ohio St. 243 (1855).....	12
<i>Hockett v. State Liquor Licensing Bd.</i> , 91 Ohio St. 176 (1915).....	20
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	8
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hulit v. State</i> , 982 S.W.2d 431 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998).....	10, 11
<i>Humphrey v. Lane</i> , 89 Ohio St. 3d 62 (2000) .....	15
<i>James v. City of Boise</i> , 136 S. Ct. 685 (2016).....	8
<i>Kaminski v. Metal &amp; Wiring Prods. Co.</i> , 125 Ohio St. 3d 250, 2010-Ohio-1027.....	21
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	15
<i>Kovacs v. State</i> , 24 Ohio N.P. (N.S.) 1 (C.P. 1921).....	27
<i>Lehman v. McBride</i> , 15 Ohio St. 573 (1863).....	12, 13
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	10
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816).....	8

<i>Massachusetts v. Dana</i> , 43 Mass. 329 (1841) .....	19
<i>Minnesota v. Nat'l Tea Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 551 (1940).....	9
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988).....	22
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	22
<i>Norwood v. Horney</i> , 110 Ohio St. 3d 353, 2006-Ohio-3799.....	1, 9, 15
<i>Ohio Domestic Violence Network v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Ohio</i> , 70 Ohio St. 3d 311 (1994) .....	27
<i>Olin Mathieson Chem. Corp. v. Ontario Store of Price Hill, Ohio, Inc.</i> , 9 Ohio St. 2d 67 (1967).....	13
<i>Ore. Dep't of Human Res., Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	15
<i>Pa. Bd. of Probation and Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998).....	19
<i>Padilla v. State</i> , 949 A.2d 68 (Md. App. Ct. 2008).....	31
<i>Pennsylvania v. Chambers</i> , 598 A.3d 539 (Pa. 1991).....	31
<i>People v. Camacho</i> , 3 P.3d 878 (Cal. 2000) .....	31
<i>People v. Defore</i> , 150 N.E. 585 (N.Y. 1926).....	2, 20
<i>People v. Glorioso</i> , 398 Ill. App. 3d 975 (2010) .....	31
<i>People v. Lamas</i> , 229 Cal. App. 3d 560 (1991) .....	31
<i>People v. Stevens</i> , 597 N.W.2d 53 (Mich. 1999).....	23, 31

<i>Pfeifer v. Graves</i> , 88 Ohio St. 473 (1913).....	1, 12
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997).....	4, 25
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	11
<i>Rosanski v. State</i> , 106 Ohio St. 442 (1922).....	16
<i>Semayne’s Case</i> , 5 Co. Rep. 91a, 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B. 1603).....	3, 24
<i>Sitz v. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 506 N.W.2d 209 (Mich. 1993).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Dickman v. Defenbacher</i> , 164 Ohio St. 142 (1955).....	13
<i>State ex rel. LetOhioVote.org v. Brunner</i> , 123 Ohio St. 3d 322, 2009-Ohio-4900.....	10, 13, 15
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Civil Serv. Emps. Ass’n v. State</i> , 146 Ohio St. 3d 315, 2016-Ohio-478.....	13
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Funds Mgmt. Bd. v. Walker</i> , 55 Ohio St. 3d 1 (1990).....	10, 13, 20
<i>State ex rel. Shkurti v. Withrow</i> , 32 Ohio St. 3d 424 (1987) .....	13
<i>State ex rel. Wright v. Ohio Adult Parole Auth.</i> , 75 Ohio St. 3d 82 (1996) .....	20
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , ___ Ohio St. 3d ___, 2016-Ohio-5791 .....	9
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 57 Ohio St. 3d 86 (1991) .....	27
<i>State v. Bode</i> , 144 Ohio St. 3d 155, 2015-Ohio-1519.....	9, 10
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 143 Ohio St. 3d 444, 2015-Ohio-2438.....	9, 17, 28, 29

<i>State v. Brown</i> , 99 Ohio St. 3d 323, 2003-Ohio-3931.....	17, 28, 29
<i>State v. Buzzard</i> , 112 Ohio St. 3d 451, 2007-Ohio-373.....	27
<i>State v. Cable</i> , 51 So. 3d 434 (Fla. 2010).....	30
<i>State v. Carswell</i> , 114 Ohio St. 3d 210, 2007-Ohio-3723.....	12, 18
<i>State v. Castagnola</i> , 145 Ohio St. 3d 1, 2015-Ohio-1565 .....	19
<i>State v. DeFiore</i> , 64 Ohio App. 2d 115 (1st Dist. 1979).....	28
<i>State v. Furry</i> , 31 Ohio App. 2d 107 (6th Dist. 1971) .....	28
<i>State v. Geraldo</i> , 68 Ohio St. 2d 120 (1981) .....	27
<i>State v. Hand</i> , 178 P.3d 165 (N.M. 2008) .....	30
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 141 Ohio St. 3d 428, 2014-Ohio-4795.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Jean-Paul</i> , 295 P.3d 1072 (N.M. Ct. App. 2013).....	30
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 88 Ohio St. 3d 430 (2000) .....	28
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 666 P.2d 1316 (Or. 1983) .....	11
<i>State v. Kessler</i> , 53 Ohio St. 2d 204 (1978) .....	27
<i>State v. Lindway</i> , 131 Ohio St. 166 (1936).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Mole</i> , __ Ohio St. 3d __, 2016-Ohio-5124 .....	8, 9, 14



<i>State v. Powell</i> , 306 S.W.3d 761 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	31
<i>State v. Roberson</i> , 225 P.3d 1156 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2010).....	31
<i>State v. Robinette</i> , 80 Ohio St. 3d 234 (1997) .....	27
<i>State v. Upshur</i> , 2011 WL 1465527 (Del. Sup. Ct. Apr. 13, 2011).....	24, 31
<i>State v. Valentine</i> , 74 Ohio App. 3d 110 (4th Dist. 1991) .....	28
<i>State v. Vuin</i> , 185 N.E. 2d 506 (Ohio C.P. 1962).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 267 P.3d 210 (Utah 2011).....	17
<i>State v. Wilmoth</i> , 22 Ohio St. 3d 251 (1986) .....	21
<i>State v. Wogenstahl</i> , 75 Ohio St. 3d 344 (1996) .....	9
<i>Toledo City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 146 Ohio St. 3d 356, 2016-Ohio-2806.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. 31 (2003).....	4, 25
<i>United States v. Beals</i> , 698 F.3d 248 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	26
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	19
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876).....	14
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 149 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>United States v. La Jeune Eugenie</i> , 26 F. Cas. 832 (C.C.D. Mass. 1822).....	18

<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	21
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....	22, 26
<i>Wallace v. Ohio Dep't of Commerce</i> , 96 Ohio St. 3d 266, 2002-Ohio-4210.....	20
<i>Wampler v. Higgins</i> , 93 Ohio St. 3d 111 (2001) .....	13
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	16
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995).....	1, 3, 4, 27
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949).....	11
<b>Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3109.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	24
1851 Constitution.....	18
Fla. Const. art. I, § 12.....	30
Ohio Const. art. I, § 4.....	14, 16, 17
Ohio Const. art. I, § 14.....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Const. art. IV, § 1.....	8
Ohio Const. art. XV, § 7 .....	11
R.C. 109.02 .....	3
R.C. 2721.12(A).....	3
R.C. 2933.231 .....	4
R.C. 2935.12 .....	4, 6
R.C. 2935.12(A).....	4

R.C. 2935.12(B).....	4, 5
U.S. Const. art. III § 2.....	8
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	7
U.S. Const. Fourth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

Akhil Amar, <i>The Constitution and Criminal Procedure First Principles</i> (1997) .....	18
Bradford Wilson, <i>The Origins and Development of the Federal Rule of Exclusion</i> , 18 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1073 (1982).....	2, 18, 19, 27
Earl Maltz, <i>False Prophet—Justice Brennan and the Theory of State Constitutional Law</i> , 15 Hastings Const. L.Q. 429 (1988) .....	12
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 32 (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed., 2003).....	8
Hans A. Linde, <i>E. Pluribus—Constitutional Theory and State Courts</i> , 18 Ga. L. Rev. 165 (1984) .....	9
Henry Monaghan, <i>Our Perfect Constitution</i> , 56 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 353 (1981) .....	13
Jeffrey Sutton, <i>What Does—and Does Not—Ail State Constitutional Law</i> , 59 U. Kan. L. Rev. 687 (2011) .....	10, 11
John McGinnis, <i>The Duty of Clarity</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 843 (2016) .....	14
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768).....	24
